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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 

Planning Commission Minutes 
September 8, 2014 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Randy Arthur called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City 
Hall, 380 A Avenue, Lake Oswego, Oregon. 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
Members present were Chair Randy Arthur, Vice Chair E. Brockman and Commissioners 
Adrianne Brockman, Bill Gaar, John LaMotte, Todd Prager and Bill Ward. Council Liaison Jeff 
Gudman was also present. 
 
Staff present were Scot Siegel, Planning and Building Services Director; Hamid Pishvaie, 
Assistant Planning Director; Jessica Numanoglu, Senior Planner; Evan Boone, Deputy City 
Attorney; and Iris McCaleb, Administrative Support. 
 

3. COUNCIL UPDATE 

Councilor Gudman talked about Council actions related to approving the Transportation 
System Plan (TSP), Knaus Road and Laurel Street pathway projects; appointing a parking 
advisory committee; a Charter amendment increasing the number of signatures necessary for 
a road widening vote; and an extension of time for the West End Building (WEB) purchaser. 
He noted that they had deferred an annexation, were about to hold the appeal hearings on the 
Wizer development, and that Tri-Met had made their annual presentation. 
 

4. CITIZEN COMMENT (Regarding issues not on the agenda) 

Carole Ockert, Cumberland Road, Lake Oswego, 97034, Chair of First Addition Neighbors-
Forest Heights Neighborhood Association, asked the Commission to ask for a pause in the 
Council process of adopting Resolution 14-34 (reducing fees for “mini-duplex developments”) 
until the Commission had studied the problem of such developments not being subject to the 
Minor Development process. 
 
Chair Arthur noted that he had met with Ms. Ockert and then had circulated an e-mail to the 
entire Planning Commission with the City Manager’s memorandum on the resolution attached. 
Mr. Boone outlined that it resolved an issue of whether or not to charge the single-family 
residential rate per unit for small size duplexes. He advised a Systems Development Charge 
(SDC) rate change would apply to future development, not the projects Ms. Ockert had cited at 
their previous meeting. He indicated that the fees were only a land use matter in the broad 
context that a Comprehensive Plan policy called for development to pay for the incremental 
cost to the systems. There was no related motion by any Commissioner. 
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5. FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
5.1 Nonconforming and Variance Code Amendments (LU 14-0018) 

The Commission had made a preliminary recommendation that the City Council approve the 
proposed amendments with changes as discussed during deliberations on August 25, 2014. 
Chair Arthur had circulated some minor edits via e-mail and staff had incorporated them. Staff 
pointed out they had modified some additional Codes in order to carry out the direction to 
require a public hearing in the Hardship Variance process. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to approve LU 14-0018-1855 Findings, Conclusions and 
Order as amended. Commissioner Ward seconded the motion and it passed 7:0. 
 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
6.1 Clear and Objective Housing Standards (LU 14-0019) 

A request from the City of Lake Oswego for amendments to bring the Community 
Development Code into compliance with Oregon Revised Statute 197.307 and Oregon 
Administrative Rule 660-007-0015, which require the City to provide an opportunity for housing 
to be developed under clear and objective approval standards, intended to reduce 
unnecessary costs and delays in permitting needed housing. Continued from August 11, 2014 
when public testimony was closed. Staff asked for another continuance to respond to the 
public testimony. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to continue LU 14-0019 to October 13, 2014. 
Commissioner Ward seconded the motion and discussion followed. Staff reported they were 
discussing the questions related to statutory construction/minimum requirements under the 
state statute with the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD). 
The vote was conducted and the motion passed 7:0. 
 

6.2 Annual Code Updates (LU 14-0014B) 

A request from the City of Lake Oswego for amendments to the Community Development 
Code to correct errors, eliminate text ambiguity or redundancy, and clarify text to reflect 
existing code interpretations. Key amendments address solar panel height; front porches and 
street side yard setbacks in the R-6 zone; the prohibition of invasive plant species in required 
landscaping and tree mitigation; clarify that required bike parking should be covered; clarify 
that access to certain minor developments on collector and arterial streets must be located 
within 100 feet from the nearest intersection; and clarify how Park and Open Space land is 
identified. The following code sections are affected:  LOC 50.04, Dimensional Table, 
Exceptions, Projections and Encroachments; LOC 50.05, Overlay and Design Districts; LOC 
50.06, Development Standards. Continued from July 28 and August 25, 2014. 
 
Chair Arthur opened the public hearing. Mr. Boone outlined the applicable criteria and 
procedure. No conflicts of interest were declared. Staff had provided the August 27, 2014 staff 
report and replaced Exhibit E-1 with Exhibit E-1.1 (regarding R-6 Building Envelopes and 
Porches). 
 

Staff Report 
Mr. Pishvaie highlighted the following changes in Attachment 2 (Ordinance 2648) dated 
September 5, 2014. 
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Exceptions to Height Limitations – Roof Mounted Solar Panels (50.04.003). Mr. Pishvaie 
advised that the limit on the height of the panels could be 1 to 4 feet above the zone’s 
maximum allowed building height or existing roof height, whichever was lower. When asked if 
4 feet was enough, he reported that no one had advised the Planning Department it was not 
enough. 
 
Lake Grove Village Center Overlay (LGVCO) and Downtown Redevelopment Design District 
(DRDD) Landscape Requirements regarding invasive plant species (50.05). Staff advised that 
invasive plant species would not be allowed in landscaping plans submitted as part of a land 
use application. 
 
Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces - covered parking requirement (50.05.002). Staff 
explained that the current code required all bicycle parking to be covered but was not 
consistent about where this applied; they advised that some uses had better opportunities to 
meet the requirement than others. Staff suggested that the requirement could be changed to 
25% to 100% covered spaces. Mr. Pishvaie was asked if staff could provide more guidance on 
the percentage; if staff should be given the discretion to determine it; what the rationale was 
for requiring the spaces to be covered; and if there was a cost-tipping-point factor for a 
developer. Mr. Pishvaie related that staff was leaning toward 50% based on what other 
jurisdictions required and past practice; covered bicycle spaces would be an incentive for more 
people to use bicycles. He reported that they had not heard from developers, but the code 
provided a variety of ways to meet the code requirement, such as locating bicycle parking 
under roof overhangs and awnings. Mr. Boone advised the Commission to establish standards 
and criteria for the percentage required. Mr. Pishvaie advised there was currently no exception 
to this standard, but they could add one. He pointed out that under existing code if full 
compliance was not feasible an applicant would have the option to ask for a hardship variance. 
He clarified that he did not know what the rational was when this standard was adopted. 
Commissioner A. Brockman questioned whether it made sense to require covered spaces 
when riders got wet as soon as they rode into the rain. 
 
Distance between Access and Nearest Intersection (50.06.003). Staff explained that this 
standard currently applied to Major Developments (conditional uses or master-planned 
projects) and that the amendments would expand it to a list of Minor Developments (including 
major public facilities; subdivisions, industrial projects, multifamily housing) because of their 
potential impacts on streets with higher classifications. Staff advised that a 100-foot separation 
would help assure that the capacity of the street system was maintained; however, the 
exception was a minor partition because of its smaller impact on the system. 
 
In regard to how this would be applied to existing development with existing access that was 
too close to the affected intersections, Commissioner Ward asked if they would have to close it 
off and create a new access. Mr. Pishvaie advised if the amendment was adopted they should 
consider moving the access, if possible, but in most cases, unless the development/impact 
was severe enough, an existing access that did not meet the spacing requirement would be 
considered a nonconforming access. 
 
Required Open Space – How Provided (50.06.005). Mr. Pishvaie reported that the current 
standard referred to ‘areas’ but did not define the term. It would be replaced with the term 
“development.” 
 
Street Side Yard Setback in R-6 Zone (50.04.001.2). Mr. Pishvaie indicated that the R-6 zone 
and standard only applied to the First Addition Neighbors-Forest Hills Neighborhood 
Association (FAN-FH). He explained that the current code required structures to be set back 
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7.5 feet from a local street, provided there was no less than 20 feet between the road surface 
and the structure. He explained that staff had been interpreting ‘road surface’ to mean “edge of 
pavement” and had previously proposed to change the language to reflect that. He reported 
that the neighborhood association and staff walked the neighborhood along with Engineering 
staff and found they could not identify a corner lot where the 20-foot setback would require 
more than a one-foot increase in the 7.5-foot street side setback. They now supported deleting 
the extra setback requirement. 
 
Front Porch on Corner Lots in R-6 (50.06.001.3.b). Mr. Pishvaie explained that the zone 
required all new dwellings to provide a front entry porch of specific dimensions, but it did not 
clarify where the porch should be located on corner lots and if it should be the same location 
as the main entry. He pointed out that FAN-FH lots were typically long and narrow. Staff 
showed photographs of existing houses with different orientations of porches; the Commission 
had asked staff to suggest options that would provide flexibility in porch orientation on corner 
lots. Staff suggested three options and the FAN-FH suggested a fourth option. 
 
Mr. Pishvaie pointed out that the existing standard called for the width of the front porch to be 
50% of the structure width (minimum 15 feet) and that all of the staff recommended options 
called for the front porch to coincide with the main entry and for a pathway connecting to the 
street/sidewalk. He explained that Option 1 contained all three of those requirements with the 
front porch coinciding with the front yard and main entry. He indicated that Option 2 allowed 
the porch to be on either street frontage as long as it coincided with the main entry and that 
Option 3 was similar to Option 2, except that it limited the width of the front porch on the long 
frontage to 25% of structure width (minimum 20 feet) in order to avoid an excessive width 
porch. He advised that the 25% was based on the Building Design Side Yard Plane standard. 
 
FAN-FH recommended Option 4 to change the definition ‘Front Porch’ to clarify that it had to 
be include the front entry. Staff was concerned that the definition change could cause a 
problem in other places in the code with standards which referred to ‘front porch’ and ‘entry 
porch’. Staff clarified that they had not had time to do an in-depth analysis. Staff recommended 
having objective dimensional standards that everyone understood; they recommended 
Options 1 or 3. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman suggested an easier fix would be to require the entrance to 
coincide with the front yard; require a connecting pathway; and require the porch was to be a 
minimum of 50% of building width, but in no case more than 21 feet. When asked how staff 
dealt with the issue now, Mr. Pishvaie related that after the FAN-FH brought the issue to the 
attention of the Planning Department, the Planning Director issued an informal interpretation 
that required the front porch and main entry to coincide, and this is applied during the review of 
the building permit application. 
 

Public Testimony 
Carole Ockert, Cumberland Road, Lake Oswego, 97034, stated that she was the Chair of 
FAN-FH, and Jim Bolland, 5th Street, Lake Oswego, 97034, stated that he was also on the 
FAN-FH board and was testifying on their behalf. They discussed a Lot Orientations map; 
photographs of examples of existing houses in the neighborhood; and highlighted certain code 
provisions. Ms. Ockert pointed out that the map showed how the original designers of the 
neighborhood anticipated houses would be oriented. She highlighted the examples of 
house/porch orientation that were working well and reflected what they wanted when they 
created their neighborhood plan and the related code for R-6 front porches (LOC 
50.06.001.3.b). She highlighted other examples that raised concern and demonstrated the 
need for a “course correction”. When asked about the Options, she clarified that their position 
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was the undesirable examples were not even allowed under current code, which the staff had 
been misinterpreting in recent years; they had been applying code to corner lots in R-6 that did 
not apply to R-6, but applied to other residential zones: LOC 50.04.001.e.iv; LOC 
50.04.001.2.e.iii (4); and LOC 50.04.003.6.a. She pointed out that the first two provisions 
allowed a choice of orientation and the last one allowed the City Manager to determine 
orientation in the case of three-sided corner lot. She cited the Infill Design Handbook, which 
specified what porches should be; they should work with window and door patterns and 
connect the door to a path leading to the street. She stated that front porches were to help 
reduce the apparent scale of the front elevation while functioning as one of the connecting 
elements between the front door and the street. 
 
Ms. Ockert said the solution was to follow the code as written for R-6 front porches (LOC 
60.06.001.3.b). She advised that they would also add a definition, Front Porch, to the code 
Glossary that specified that the front porch location was determined by the ability to meet front 
and rear yard setback; it was to be attached to the front house plane; it was to include the front 
door; and, the front door was to be the primary entrance through which persons would enter 
from the public street through the front setback (they could look at the floor plan for that). She 
added that they would also add ‘Front Door’ to Figure 50.06.001-K showing it was within the 
Front Porch. 
 
Ms. Ockert confirmed that the neighborhood could agree to Option 1 as the “Win-Win” solution 
because they would understand if staff wanted to add specific code language that clearly 
showed what applied in R-6 and clearly limited the options for siting the house to along the 
front and rear lot lines. When asked if the neighborhood thought it was desirable to reduce the 
potential for diversity of design of homes in their neighborhood she responded that they had 
large diversity of design under the code and it was not so limiting that designs became 
repetitive. She clarified that Option 3 did not limit the orientation of the house on the lot and 
therefore did not create the kind of connectivity and streetscape they envisioned in their 
neighborhood plan. She clarified that some of the undesirable examples had been allowed to 
call a side yard setback a ‘front’ because of staff misinterpretation, but the R-6 code did not 
allow siting a house that way. In regard to allowing the owner some flexibility to put the main 
entrance and front porch on the long side of the house if they could make it work somehow 
and if they did not create a fenced-in look along the street, she responded that would be 
rewriting the neighborhood plan and code. In regard to what would be lost if they 
recommended Option 1 but did not define the term, Front Porch, she and Mr. Bolland indicated 
that the definition was not needed as long as it was made clear that the front setback, front 
door and front porch were all to be in alignment. They noted the neighborhood allowed a 
relatively generous .5 Floor Area Ratio (FAR). 
 
Mr. Bolland related that in creating their neighborhood plan the neighborhood had done 
architectural typecasting. He reported that the lotting pattern was consistent, with 6,000 sf lots, 
50 feet wide and 120 feet deep; the houses were almost universally sited so the front door was 
on the 50-foot side and the houses were typically fairly equidistant from the sidewalk. He 
pointed out that there were a lot of front porches. He indicated that extensive public process 
showed the neighborhood loved front porches. He recalled that when they developed the R-6 
zone they believed they could keep it simple and just not include any option to choose which 
way to orient the house on a corner lot. He pointed out that they had relied on the fact that 
trying to orient the front yard/front entrance on the long side of a typical lot while still meeting 
the required setbacks and porch requirement would not work because the house would be too 
narrow. Mr. Bolland recalled that the code had worked well until staff changed how they 
interpreted code and applied code for other residential zones that allowed a choice of 
orientation to corner lots in R-6; he advised that it resulted in the neighborhood getting goofy-
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looking corner lot houses. He remarked that Option 1 might solve the problem because it 
would help remove the confusion and that there were quite a few double lots in the 
neighborhood. He stated that on those 12,000 sf lots the builder could orient either way 
because they could meet the setbacks. Mr. Bolland indicated that the neighborhood wasn’t 
concerned about which way the house was oriented as long as it met the setbacks. He 
clarified that with Option 1 there would be no reason to change the 50% porch specification, 
which was reasonable and a cornerstone of the neighborhood plan. He pointed out that Option 
1 might be beneficial as it would clarify existing code because there was currently nothing in 
the R-6 zone that talked about house orientation on the lot. 
 
When asked to compare Options 1 and 3, Mr. Bolland noted Option 3 allowed a choice of 
orientation. He indicated that existing houses that had the front entry on the long side had 
been built under the staff misinterpretation. He was certain that there were Infill code 
requirements that would ensure the long side of the house was not a large unbroken plain. 
Vice Chair E. Brockman noted the photograph of the house at 6th and C showed a flat side 
façade and there were no trees to help break it up. 
 
Dianne Cassidy, Wren Street, Lake Oswego, 97034, reviewed her written testimony. In regard 
to Item 11: Bike Storage, she suggested the question was whether they needed covered bike 
parking, not how much. She suggested it would be fair to factor the bicycle parking 
requirement using a ratio derived from census data related to the percentage of people getting 
to work by car and by bicycle. She reasoned that this would mean bicycle parking spaces 
should be about 2.7% of the combined number of auto and bike spaces. In regard to Item 33: 
Invasive Trees, she questioned whether the City should be the tree and plant police; that there 
was adequate science behind the list; whether plant names and terms were being used 
correctly; whether the list was adequate; and whether the City had the capacity to keep up with 
science that was complex and constantly changing. She recommended the City rely on or 
refer to the state’s and the USDA’s state-specific lists, but to be careful in regard to information 
that came from other sources. In regard to Dimensional Table/Residential Medium Density 
Zone/Yard Setback Additional Standards (LOC 50.04.001.2) she asked the Commission to 
clarify where accessory dwelling units fit into the table and look at the impacts on neighbors. 
When asked, she confirmed that she could support Item 33: Invasive Trees if it did not refer to 
the Lake Oswego list, but simply indicated that invasive plants were not to be part of an 
approved landscape plan. She advised that the United States Department of Agriculture 
(USDA) could provide a scientific definition for ‘invasive.’  She suggested that they might want 
to add nuisance plants that were also noxious; however, she noted that some plants were just 
a nuisance and controllable. 
 

Deliberations 
Exceptions to Height Limitations – Height Limits on Solar Panels (LOC 50.04.003.4.a) [Item 5] 

Commissioner A. Brockman moved to approve LU 14-0014B, Item 5 – Height Limits on Solar 
Panels. Commissioner LaMotte seconded the motion and it passed 7:0. 
 
Downtown & Lake Grove Village Center Redevelopment, Required Landscaping: Prohibit 
invasive species from being counted toward required landscaping and tree mitigation (LOC 
50.05.004.8 & LOC 50.05.007.6) [Item 33]. Mr. Pishvaie advised that staff had seen invasive 
or nuisance plant materials in mitigation plans that were proposed in resource areas and/or 
immediately outside of them. When asked, he related the plant lists had been developed by 
former City’s natural resources staff. He did not know what their sources were; it was a very 
limited list of plants identified as of particular concern in this community, so staff would not just 
rely on the state list. Commissioner Ward indicated he did not believe all of the listed trees 
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were necessarily invasive and that was a loose term. He thought some of the 12 listed species 
were on the list because they were generally undesirable trees. He agreed with the list but 
commented that perhaps one or two of the maple species could be removed because they 
were not too troublesome. He advised that there were many other tree species that people 
could use for landscaping that were outside of being undesirable or invasive. Mr. Pishvaie 
confirmed that people could use non-native plants that were not invasive and had naturalized 
to the local area environment. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to accept the staff recommended language in LU 14-
0014B, Item 33. After discussion that included comments and clarifications in regard to 
appropriate plant identification she amended her motion so it called for including both the 
generic and scientific name. Commissioner Gaar seconded the motion and it passed 7:0. 
 
Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces (Table 50.06.002-6). [Item 11]. Commissioner 
Gaar observed the concept of requiring covered bicycle parking was to promote more use of 
bicycles. He indicated that he rode his bike in inclement weather but then wiped it down before 
he stored it in a protected place. He observed that they did not know what the “tipping-point” 
was for developers but he thought reducing the requirement from 100% to 50% would make it 
a less-onerous burden on developers. Commissioner Prager agreed and suggested it might 
not be possible or practicable in every case, so they should allow exceptions; he would leave it 
to staff to craft the exception standard. Commissioner LaMotte questioned why they should 
require it at all but would defer to Commissioners Gaar and Prager, who were bicyclists. Mr. 
Pishvaie confirmed the table correctly called for commercial uses to provide one space per 
2,500 sf (minimum of two spaces). He explained that the provision of deferring installation of 
bike parking spaces, if there was a recorded covenant, was related to the situation that Lake 
Oswego High School had encountered that would have required an excessive number of 
spaces based on the number of classrooms. Vice Chair E. Brockman indicated he supported 
allowing that flexibility. He commented he had thought that it might be better not to require 
covered spaces, but it would be nice if a rider had some place out of the rain to remove rain 
clothes before walking into a building. He stated that they needed to find out what the intent 
behind this had been before they changed it. Mr. Siegel advised that state administrative rules 
required cities to have parking standards and required bicycle parking. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to change the requirement for covered bicycle parking to 
at least 50% unless the applicant could show that it was not possible to provide that much 
covered parking on the site. She accepted a friendly amendment from Commissioner Prager 
to change it to say unless the applicant could show that it was not practicable to provide that 
much covered parking on the site after Mr. Boone advised the code defined ‘practicable’ as 
‘capable of being done after considering and balancing cost, existing technology, and logistics 
in light of all project purposes.’  Vice Chair E. Brockman seconded the motion and it passed 
7:0. 
 
Distance Between Access and Nearest Intersection (LOC 50.06.003.1.g)/Applicability (LOC 
50.05.003.1.b) [Item 14]. Staff advised that the proposed amendment expanded the 
applicability of code that required access separation from a collector or arterial street 
intersection of not less than 100 feet and it specified standards for ‘construction or alteration.’ 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to accept the staff recommendation. She noted the 
change was important for safety. 
 
Commissioner Ward asked if an existing access that was too close would be considered 
nonconforming and could remain; and, if the alteration substantially increased the square 
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footage would this limitation prevent the owners from increasing the size of their store, 
restaurant or apartment house, for example. Commissioner A. Brockman wanted to know if 
they would be required to move the access if they were able to. Commissioner LaMotte 
inquired about the trigger to reconfiguring the entire parking lot, and what ‘alteration’ meant. 
 
Mr. Boone advised that existing development had a right to continue the nonconformity; 
however, if the developer proposed to increase the intensity of the site, but had exhausted all 
other ways to mitigate its traffic impacts except by moving the access point, but they could not 
move it, then they had reached the capacity of the site. He noted that was the situation under 
current code. He clarified that as for the trigger of a certain amount, they would be beyond that 
if they could not solve their transportation-related impacts through other means. Staff 
confirmed that the Engineering Department might require the developer to provide a traffic 
study that looked at capacity, operations, and safety factors and they could require mitigation 
as a condition of approval. 
 
Staff and the Commissioners discussed the example of the Goodwill project on Boones Ferry 
Road. Staff explained that because the ability to use the existing access from Boones Ferry 
Road went with the existing use and the applicant chose not to keep the existing building/use 
then they could not retain it and had to apply for a hardship variance to the Access Standard. 
Staff noted that if the applicant had increased the size of the existing building they might have 
been allowed to keep the access provided the traffic impact to the intersection reflected that it 
still operated at least at the city’s acceptable Level of Service (LOS E) and other standards, 
such as queuing were met. Staff clarified that the City’s conditioning authority allowed it to 
require the applicants to close or move the access point. 
 
Commissioner Gaar seconded the motion and it passed 6:1. Commissioner Ward voted no. 
 
Required Open Space – How Provided (LOC 50.05.005.3.b) [Item 17]. 

Commissioner A. Brockman moved to accept the staff-proposed changes and accepted a 
friendly amendment by Commissioner LaMotte to strike the word ‘campus.’  Commissioner 
Gaar seconded the motion and it passed 7:0. 
 
R-6 Yard Setback Standards (LOC 50.04.001.2) [Item 34]. Commissioner A. Brockman 
moved to accept staff’s revised recommendation in Item 34. Commissioner Ward seconded 
the motion and it passed 7:0. 
 
Front Porch Required (LOC 50.06.001.3.b) – Options. Commissioner A. Brockman observed 
that the houses with porches were much more attractive than those without them. She 
indicated the Commission should help the neighborhood accomplish the goals of the 
neighborhood plan; one of them was to have all of the houses face a numbered street. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to adopt Option 1. She clarified that did not include 
adopting a definition for Front Porch. 
 
Commissioner Gaar asked if an applicant could still argue they could enter on the long side of 
the house. Mr. Boone observed Option 1 would tie the front porch to the main entry. He 
explained that the legislative history would likely indicate they would look at the floor plan to 
see where the functional main entry was. He noted it specified that the covered front porch 
was to be provided on the frontage that coincided with the required front yard setback. Mr. 
Boone pointed out that there was no definition in R-6 for front yard on a corner lot so that 
should be clarified. He noted that the other Options addressed it by referring to the ‘narrow’ 
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and ‘long’ sides. He advised that the proposed definition, Front Porch, tied it to the main entry, 
but that did not make it the front yard. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman recalled testimony that given the setback requirements the only 
place the front yard could be was on the narrow portion of the lot. Mr. Boone indicated that 
might be functionally true and it would depend on the width of the house, but the text still had a 
hole in it. He noted there was a code exception to setbacks that allowed the front porch to be 
in the front yard setback, but there was no exception to do that in the side yard. Commissioner 
A. Brockman suggested adding a requirement that the front porch was to be located on the 
narrow side of the lot. 
 
Commissioner LaMotte discussed the house labeled “Course Correction Needed.”  He asked 
how they had been able to have a fence and terracing across the porch and front yard that 
prevented a connection with the sidewalk. Staff advised there was no requirement to provide 
access from the porch to the street. Commissioner LaMotte indicated that should be 
addressed so the street elevation was open to the streetscape even if the main entrance was 
at the side. 
 
Mr. Pishvaie asked the Commissioners to keep in mind that there were double lots in R-6 zone 
and that if a builder turned the houses to face a lettered street instead of a numbered street 
the wide side wall plane would face the numbered street. He observed that none of the 
Options addressed a double- or three-sided lot. Commissioner LaMotte and Commissioner 
Gaar suggested they should have to maintain the rhythm of the architecture along the street 
with proper landscaping and no terracing or fence and provide direct access to the street. Mr. 
Boone was asked and advised that could be within the scope of the hearing. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman revised her motion to tentatively adopt Option 1 and ask staff to 
work with the FAN-FH officials to craft language that reflected what their plan intended and 
present it at the next meeting. She commented that because the hearing materials did not 
address orientation on a double frontage lot she was not sure how to address it. 
Commissioner Gaar suggested they ask for more information about it. He indicated that he 
would deal with it by requiring some kind of direct access to the street. Commissioner LaMotte 
noted this could come up on a side yard as well if someone walled off the whole double lot. 
 
Vice Chair E. Brockman advised that this had a lot more implications for builders in FAN-FH 
than they had discussed yet. He was reluctant to approve just this aspect as they should 
address it more thoroughly and as a complete package. 
 
Mr. Siegel recalled testimony that Option 1 accomplished what the neighborhood wanted. He 
suggested if they added clarifying language to provision b.ii that specified the narrow frontage 
of the lot it would address the immediate, front porch, issue. He advised the issue that an 
elevation was being fenced off was a different question that staff would need time to work on. 
He pointed out that it could create an aesthetic issue when a fence ran down the side of the 
lot, 10 feet back from the right-of-way. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman withdrew her previous motion and moved to adopt Option 1 
with the additional language Mr. Siegel suggested that called for the front yard to be on the 
narrow side. Commissioner Prager seconded. 
 
Commissioner Prager asked if all lots in FAN-FH were rectangular and if R-6 was also 
elsewhere in the City. Staff advised that R-6 was unique to FAN-FH and that lots were typically 
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rectangular but some lots in the area of D Avenue had frontage on three streets. Staff clarified 
that on those lots the code allowed the City Manager to determine where the front yard was. 
 
Vice Chair E. Brockman indicated he had hoped they would wait to discuss this and get more 
information about it. He noted they were basically saying they wanted to see houses like the 
example at 6th and C on corner lots; it faced the narrow side. He compared it with a house he 
recalled at 9th and C that he considered an especially attractive house; it had a street entrance 
and sidewalk to both streets. He recalled that the entrance on the narrow side looked like it 
could be used, but was not used because it came off the family room. He explained the 
Planning Director’s interpretation which had been implemented the previous December had 
caused problems. He noted that the front entry path now had to be from the main entrance. He 
pointed out that the attractive home at 9th and C was no longer allowed because the floor plan 
had to place the living room on the narrow side. He related that a builder who had built 22 
homes in FAN-FH could no longer use the attractive and popular corner lot designs he had 
used in the past that brought a premium price. He advised that now every home in FAN-FH 
would present the concept shown in the photograph of the house at 6th and C. He explained 
that when the front door was on the wide side it looked proportional even through it was only 
7.5 feet from the property line because of the wide right-of-way. He agreed with the 
neighborhood about the undesirable examples with terraces and play structures; that needed 
to be addressed and corrected. However, Vice Chair E. Brockman held that adopting Option 1 
was going too far and the implications for the building industry needed to be considered. He 
mentioned the challenge of having fenced yard space for children or a dog when the 
neighborhood allowed .5 FAR and garages were on the alleys. 
 
Chair Arthur noted the Commission had not heard any testimony from the building industry. 
Commissioner LaMotte indicated that every visible street frontage had to look right and fenced 
yards should be in the back where no one saw them, especially in this neighborhood where 
everything was so tight; they needed to address that. Commissioner A. Brockman indicated 
she wanted to respect citizens’ plans for their neighborhoods. Commissioner Gaar observed 
that builders chose to build in the neighborhood knowing what the neighborhood required. Vice 
Chair E. Brockman held that just adopting Option 1 was actually dishonoring their plan and a 
piecemeal approach. He held that there could be a more “win-win” result if they looked at it as 
part of a whole package. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman then clarified her motion was to adopt Option 1 with additional 
language Mr. Siegel had suggested that called for the front yard to be the narrow side of the 
lot except as otherwise provided by the code (referring to the circumstance where there were 
three street frontages.); and, to add the text regarding connecting to the sidewalk. 
Commissioner Prager maintained his second and the motion passed 6:1. Vice Chair E. 
Brockman voted against. The vote on the findings was scheduled on October 13, 2014. 
 

7. SCHEDULE REVIEW 

Chair Arthur announced that City Planning staff would post the Rolling Agenda on the 
Planning Commission webpage; keep it updated; and distribute copies at Commission 
meetings. 
 

8. COMMISSION FOR CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT 
8.1 Discussion of Planning Commission Goal-Setting for 2015 and Process for Public Comment 

The Commission added to the working list of potential 2015 goals and discussed how to get 
input from the public prior to taking action at their October meeting. Mr. Siegel noted that he 
would use the list to provide an estimate of required staffing resources. Commissioner A. 
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Brockman added an audit of the code to ensure policies in the new Comprehensive Plan were 
implemented in the code. Additional suggestions from the Commission included using city 
publications and the local newspaper, social media and as many other venues as the City 
utilized, and to solicit input at the Mayor’s monthly meeting with neighborhood association 
chairs, neighborhood association meetings and Lake Oswego Neighborhood Action Coalition 
(LONAC) meetings. The Commission noted that the list to be circulated for public vetting 
would not be ranked or numbered and the public would be invited to add to it. 
 

Public Comment 
Dianne Cassidy, Wren Street, Lake Oswego, 97034, asked the Commission to add a goal to 
address an ongoing problem related to the process of selecting ad hoc advisory committee 
members. She held that it was only open to a very few; it seemed to be a matter of whom one 
knew; the same names were appointed over and over again; some who might be interested 
never knew about it; and since most projects were related to commercial areas residents who 
did not live next to a commercial area were not considered ‘stakeholders.’  She cited the 
example of the parking committee. Staff had called two people they knew from each of the 
various categories and then presented the list to the City Council for approval. She suggested 
the Commission start by determining what the purpose of a citizen advisory committee was 
and then decide how to select the participants. She indicated there were people interested in 
serving who were very talented and interested but did not have the certification, stamp of 
approval, or degree who would be good committee members. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman and Vice Chair E. Brockman each volunteered to work on a 
process. Commissioner Ward suggested the city keep a list of volunteers. Commissioner 
LaMotte, Ms. Cassidy, and Mr. Siegel talked about the concept of a citizens’ policy advisory 
committee with a technical committee of experts to advise them. Commissioner A. Brockman 
advised the committee should be tailored to the situation; some projects might require a 
technical committee. Chair Arthur placed the issue on their list of potential work items. 
 

9. OTHER BUSINESS – PLANNING COMMISSION 
Chair Arthur announced the walking tour of Downtown on September 14. He indicated they 
might be able to schedule a tour of FAN-FH with Ms. Ockert in October. He thanked 
Evergreen Neighborhood Association for inviting them to their neighborhood picnic. He also 
related that he had attended LONAC’s September meeting. 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
There being no other business Chair Arthur adjourned the meeting at 10:38 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Iris McCaleb  /s/ 
Iris McCaleb 
Administrative Support 
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